
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Independent Members: Mr. N. A. Burke (Chairman), Ms. K. J. 

Sharpe (Vice-Chairman) and Mrs. G. Bell 
Councillors: Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and E. C. 
Tibby 
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. J. Cypher (Alvechurch Parish 
Council) and Mr. I. A. Hodgetts (Romsley Parish Council) 
 
Observer: Mr. S. H. Malek (Non-voting Deputy Parish Councils' 
Representative - Clent Parish Council) 
 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 19th May 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Monitoring Officer's Report (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
[To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer on any matters of relevance to 
the Committee.]  
 

5. Parish Councils' Representatives' Report  
 
[To receive an oral report from the Parish Councils’ Representatives on any 
matters of relevance to the Committee, and to include an update on any 
recent meeting(s) of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the Worcestershire 
County Association of Local Councils (CALC).]  



- 2 - 

  
6. Ombudsman - Annual Review (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
[To provide the Committee with information regarding the Local Government 
Ombudsman's Annual Review of Bromsgrove District Council for the 12 month 
period ending 31st March 2010.]   
 

7. Publications (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
[Attention is drawn to the attached Standards for England Bulletin No. 48.]   
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

9. Exclusion of the Public  
 
[Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to exclude 
the public from the meeting at any point during the proceedings in relation to 
any item(s) of business on the grounds that either exempt and/or confidential 
information is likely to be divulged, the following resolution(s) will be moved: 
 
"That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being (...to be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in the 
public interest to do so.", and/or 
 
"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
it/they involve the likely disclosure of confidential information which would be 
in breach of an obligation of confidence."]  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
14th September 2010 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH MAY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Independent Members: Mr. N. A. Burke and Ms. K. J. Sharpe  
Councillors: Miss D. H. Campbell JP and E. C. Tibby 
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. I. A. Hodgetts and Mr. S. H. Malek 
(substituting for Mr. J. Cypher) 

  
  
 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. D. Parker-

Jones and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Mr. N. A. Burke be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Ms. K. J. Sharpe be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. G. 
Bell, Independent Member and Mr. J. Cypher, Parish Councils’ 
Representative. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 24th March 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/10 MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Monitoring Officer’s (“MO’s”) report 
and the following issues were raised during the consideration of this: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Standards Committee 
19th May 2010 

(i) Member Investigations and Associated Matters 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer (“DMO”) highlighted to Members (in regards to 
Standards Committee Complaint Reference 94/09) this was the first instance 
whereby a complaint had been referred back to the Assessment Sub-
Committee under Regulation 16 (1) of the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008, during the course of an investigation.  The investigation 
was still ongoing and once concluded would be referred to the Standards 
Committee for consideration in the usual manner.   
 
The MO responded to comments from the Committee with regards to 
Complaint References 95/09 and 106/09 to 110/09 that had been directed 
back from Standards for England (“SfE”) to the MO.  The Committee felt 
disappointed as an extensive debate had taken place during the Assessment 
Sub-Committee meeting.  The MO accepted the concerns expressed and 
advised that she had spoken with SfE and explained to the Committee the 
reasons given and also the need for consistency in decision making.  The MO 
confirmed this would not cause a hold up to the ongoing investigations into the 
complaints arising from the meeting of the Full Council held on 29th July 2009. 
 
(ii) Member Training   
 
Mrs. G. Bell had undertaken her mandatory standards training with the 
Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer on 21st April 2010.  The MO 
advised Members that it was proposed that joint training for both the  
Bromsgrove and Redditch Standards Committees’ would be carried out by an 
external firm of solicitors before the end of June 2010 in order to comply with 
the requirement that Members were trained before the end of June 2010.  The 
Ethical Standards Officer would notify Members of the confirmed date, time 
and venue.  Members were requested to notify the Ethical Standards Officer 
of any dates in June when they would be unavailable for training. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitutional requirements, refresher 
training for all relevant board/committee Members had been arranged for all 
Members to be suitably trained in order to carry out their functions on the 
boards/committees to which they have been appointed.  The Learning & 
Organisational Development Manager would keep a record of refresher 
training attended which would be policed to ensure that Members had 
completed the required elements of this.  The MO highlighted that extremely 
positive responses had been received from Members of the Planning 
Committee who had attended the recent refresher planning training carried out 
by the Head of Planning Services for Bromsgrove and Redditch.  The MO 
informed Members that Redditch Borough Council was arranging a 2 day 
planning training session in July 2010 also available to Bromsgrove Members.  
Bromsgrove District Council would look to run two further ongoing planning 
training dates in August / September 2010.  The MO had requested Officers 
provide her with details of the compulsory elements they considered relevant 
for the service area they were responsible for in order to provide Members 
with support and relevant training during the next municipal year. 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee 
19th May 2010 

The DMO informed Members that it was unclear as to whether the new 
Government would be proceeding with implementation of the New Code of 
Conduct for Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2009/10  
 
The Ethical Standards Officer informed Members that she would shortly be 
working on the Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2009/10 and that 
the draft version would be circulated to all Members of the Committee for 
comments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report be noted; 
(b) that any action points detailed in the preamble above be acted upon 
 and reported back to the Committee, as appropriate. 
 

7/10 PARISH COUNCILS' REPRESENTATIVES' REPORT  
 
Mr. Hodgetts advised that no meeting of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of 
the Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils had taken place 
since the last meeting of the Standards Committee.  Mr. Malek advised that 
the next meeting of the Area Committee was due to be held on 2nd June 
2010. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer (“DMO”) advised that a meeting had recently 
taken place between herself, Mr. J. Cypher and the Council’s Ethical 
Standards Officer at which she had asked Mr. Cypher to act as a link between 
the Council and the Parish Council Clerks in obtaining copies of all of the 
Parish Councils’ Code of Conduct, which would be required before the next 
round of Parish elections.  It was suggested that the Council might also wish 
to liaise with Mr. R. Levett of the Worcestershire County Association of 
Councils in this regard. 
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

8/10 COMPOSITION OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee was advised that as agreed at the Standards Committee 
Meeting held on 24th March 2010, a report had been presented to the Annual 
Meeting of the Council on 12th May 2010 to consider increasing the number of 
members of the Standards Committee by including an additional elected 
Member.  The Council had resolved that the membership of the Standards 
Committee be increased from 8 to 9, the additional member being an elected 
Member; the Committee therefore to comprise: 
 
§ 4 elected Members, being 2 Members of the controlling political group and 

2 Members who are not members of the controlling poli
[...]
general terms remains the same, 
 subject to it being noted that the Assessment and Review Sub-
 Committees could always make a request to the MO for a piece of 
 information to be made available, with the MO reporting back if
 appropriate under the circumstances identified; and   
(b) that the Committee monitors the current process used and reviews in  
 12 months’ time.  
 

Page 5



Standards Committee 
19th May 2010 

11/10 MONITORING THE OPERATION OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report on how to undertake the 
monitoring of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The Council’s Constitution 
tasked the Standards Committee with the role of monitoring the operation of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct and therefore it was included on the 
Committee’s Work Programme each year.   
 
RESOLVED that a review of the monitoring of the operation of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct be carried out following the conclusion of the current 
complaint investigations and, if relevant, final determinations, as these might 
highlight areas of conduct or parts of the Code of Conduct which might require 
training or guidance. 
 

12/10 PUBLICATIONS  
 
There were no publications for noting. 
 

13/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that no new items were currently scheduled for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.38pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22nd September 2010 

 

 

MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Monitoring Officer 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee has requested the Monitoring Officer to report to 

each meeting of the Standards Committee on a number of items, and this 
report sets out the latest position in relation to key items since the last 
meeting of th
[...]
es were as follows: 

Complaint Ref Against Outcome Comments 

01/10 district councillor Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 
for other action  

Other action 
partially 
completed  

02/10 district councillor No further action  

03/10 parish councillor Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 

for local 
investigation 

Linked to 
Complaint Ref 

04/10  

04/10 parish councillor Referred to 
Monitoring Officer 

for local 
investigation 

Linked to 
Complaint Ref 

03/10 

05/10 district councillor No further action  
          
3.4 The Committee is reminded that details of only those complaints which 

have been assessed by the relevant Sub-Committee appear in this report.  
Any complaints which have yet to be assessed and/or for which Sub-
Committee decision notices have still to be issued are not included as the 
Subject Members concerned will not be aware of the complaints.  Equally, 
only information relating to review requests which have already been 
considered by the appropriate Review Sub-Committee and for which the 
parties involved have been notified of the outcome are included. 

 
3.5 A table showing the cumulative complaint statistics since the introduction of 
 local assessment is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 Monitoring Officer's Other Action 
3.6 Equalities training relating to 2 previous (linked) parish councillor 

complaints is due to be conducted by the Deputy Monitoring Officer and the 
Council's Equality Officer at the Parish Council concerned on 20th 
September 2010.  A verbal update will be given at the meeting in relation to 
further action concerning a district councillor's Register of Interests. 

 
 

Page 8



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22nd September 2010 

 

 

 Member Training 
3.7 Members are advised of the following training matters: 
 (i) In order to meet the requirements set out in the Council's Constitution 

Members have completed a variety of refresher training for the various 
boards/committees on which they sit.  Such training has included: 

  a) Members' Code of Conduct on 21st June 2010, Claire Lefort, 
 Weightman's LLP; 

 b) Licensing - 3 separate sessions held on 28th and 29th July 2010 
and 2nd September 2010 covering various aspects of licensing 
legislation and how the legislation applies to licensing meetings and 
hearings, together with a mock licensing hearing; and 

  c) 'Planning for Councillors' on 7th September 2010 and 'Planning - 
 Probity and Good Practice' on 8th September 2010, Andrew 
 Ashcroft, Trevor Roberts Associates (equivalent sessions were also 
 held in Redditch in July); 

 (ii) Further internal training identified by Heads of Service is scheduled to 
take place later in the year, for example, Risk Management Awareness 
for members of the Audit Board; and 

(iii) Training for representatives on the Council's outside bodies, including 
Member obligations in this regard, is being arranged for later in the 
year.  

    
 Parish Council Matters 
3.8  Members may recall previous discussions regarding the proposed 

establishment, by the Monitoring Officer, of periodic informal meetings 
between parish council clerks/executive officers and representatives of the 
Monitoring Officer's team, to discuss matters of mutual interest/concern.  
Recent contact has taken place with the parish clerks/executive officers in 
this regard, including the Clerk to Feckenham Parish Council in Redditch in 
view of the shared services agenda between Bromsgrove District Council 
and Redditch Borough Council.  The offer of such meetings has been 
warmly received and it is anticipated that the first meeting will take place 
within the next month or so.    

 
3.9 Members will also recall the Committee's previous decision to establish an 

ethical governance training programme for the parish councils, 
implementation of which was delayed pending introduction of a new 
Members' Code of Conduct by the previous Government.  Whilst awaiting 
introduction of the new Code parish councils have been invited to 
Standards/Code of Conduct training which has taken place at the Council 
House and the Monitoring Officer's team has, on request, attended parish 
councils to conduct training sessions on topics such as Members' interest.  
In view of the new Government's decision to abolish Standards for England 

Page 9



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22nd September 2010 

 

 

(as detailed at paragraph 3.13 below) it is suggested that the issue of an 
ethical governance training programme for the parishes be revisited once 
more is known about the new Government's future plans for the local 
standards framework.    

 
 Links between the Standards Committee, the Cabinet and the Senior 

Management Team 
3.10 At its meeting in Mach 2010 the Committee considered a report which 

asked whether links should be developed between the Standards 
Committee, the Cabinet and/or the Senior Management, and if so, how 
those links should be developed and what forms they should take; an issue 
which had arisen in the light of questions previously contained in SfE's 
Annual Return.  In view of the local position, which it was recognised at the 
time included certain relationship issues as well as a large number of 
ongoing local investigations into Member-Member complaints, it was felt 
that the establishment of future links required a stepped approach.   

 
3.11 The Committee agreed that the first stage in the process should be for the 

Monitoring Officer to speak with the Chief Executive regarding the 
establishment of informal meetings between the Chief Executive and the 
members of the Standard Committee to discuss ethical governance issues, 
with the first such meeting hopefully due to take place in September 2010.   

 
3.12 The Monitoring Officer has spoken with the Chief Executive who is happy 

for such meetings to take place.  It is proposed however that the first 
meeting take place once the outcomes of the July 2009 Full Council 
complaints are known as the outcomes will be pivotal in any future 
discussions.     

 
 National Standards Regime & Ongoing Local Standards Review 
3.13 Members will be aware of the Government's announcement of its intention 

"to abolish the Standards Board regime".  Further information in this regard, 
including a possible timeframe for introduction of the legislation required to 
implement the changes and the closure of SfE, are detailed in Standards 
for England's Bulletin No. 48, a copy which can be found at agenda item 7 
(Publications).  The Bulletin also details SfE's revised business plan for 
2010 and 2011 in the light of the proposed changes, together with updates 
relating to monitoring returns, SfE's acceptance of complaints and the 
reappointment of independent members on the Standards Committee.    

 
 
 

Page 10



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22nd September 2010 

 

 

3.14 Until the changes are introduced the local standards framework remains in 
place and standards committees and monitoring officers have an obligation 
to keep the current system operating.  Officers will keep the Committee 
informed of any developments in this regard as and when they arise. 

   
3.15 In view of the above and the present uncertainty in this area, work on the 

ongoing local review of standards and introduction of the associated 'Your 
Councillor Working for You' branding has been temporarily halted.  This will 
resume, as appropriate, once more is known about the Government's future 
intentions in relation to the local standards framework. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
 The Committee is asked to note the information contained within the report 

and to comment on any aspects of this as it sees fit. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Local Government Act 2000 introduced primary legislation to enable the 

implementation of a Members’ Code of Conduct, and this was amende
[...]
ts made against this Council during the 12 month 
period ending 31st March 2010. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are requested to receive and note the contents of the Annual 
 Review from the Local Government Ombudsman and make any 
 recommendations to Council as necessary.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Annual Review from the Local Government Ombudsman is attached at 

Appendix A.  In particular Members are referred to Section 1 which sets out 
the Ombudsman’s summary of the complaints relating specifically to 
Bromsgrove.  The statistics for response times and outcomes are contained 
in Appendix 2 of the Annual Review 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1  The following observations can be made based on the statistics:- 
 
• Number of first enquiries reduced in 2009/2010 to 7, compared to 11 the 

previous year. 
 

• With regard to the outcome of decisions, there was one formal finding of 
maladministration which is referred to below in more detail. On 5 matters 
there was no maladministration.  One matter was outside the Ombudsman’s 
jurisdiction and in 8 cases the Ombudsman exercised his/her discretion not 
to pursue the complaint.  There were 5 local settlements.  A complaint is 
resolved by a local settlement if the ombudsman accepts that the outcome 
is satisfactory for the complainant.  This will usually involve the payment of a 
small amount of compensation, and generally the reason for the settlement 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  22nd September 2010 
 

 

reflects that there has been maladministration by the Council or poor 
communication with the complainant. 

 
• Response times – the Council’s recorded response time to first enquiries 

has increased slightly from 24.5 days to 26 days.  The target is 28 days. 
There is an internal performance indicator in place to monitor response 
times. 

 
4.2  Members will see that the majority of local settlements in 2009/10 related to   

planning and enforcement matters.  As referred to above there was one case 
in which the ombudsman issued a formal finding of maladministration.  This is 
the most serious sanction available to the ombudsman and reflects that there 
were several failings which were found to amount to maladministration.  The 
case related to a decision of the Planning Committee to grant planning 
permission to an affordable housing development in the Green Belt.    The 
Members approved the scheme against officer recommendation.  Whilst it is 
acceptable for Members to reach a different view from officers on this 
occasion in forming that view they took into account irrelevant factors, failed 
to consider office advice and advice from Natural England relating to 
environmental issues affecting the site, and failed to give adequate reasons 
for their decision.  A sum of £1000 compensation was paid to the 
complainant.  It was also necessary for the maladministration report to be 
formally reported to Full Council.  

 
4.3 In terms of follow up actions, officers carried out a de-briefing session with 

Members of the Planning Committee to identify the learning points from this 
case and another ombudsman complaint which had resulted in a local 
settlement. Officers also arranged for the Assistant Ombudsman and one of 
the Senior Investigators to deliver a training session to Members which took 
place in January.  This covered the Annual Review for 2008/2009 and some 
specific issues around making sound planning decision.  The session went 
very well and there was positive feedback from the Members who attended.  It 
is intended that a similar session will be provided as part of the 2010/11 
Member Development Programme. 

 
4.4 For comparison purposes, the 2009/2010 statistics for the 7 local authorities 

in Worcestershire are set out in the table at Appendix 2. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None.  

 
 

Page 18



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  22nd September 2010 
 

 


[...]
ave anything to say about these issues or if you want to share good practice, 
seek advice from your peers or simply draw attention to something you think might 
be relevant to others, do it on the Forum. To have your say, visit: 
www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

The Forum is open to members of standards committees, monitoring officers and 
other relevant council officers.  If you are not currently registered for the Forum and 
would like to have access, please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 19th May 2010
	4 Monitoring Officer's Report
	2010 09 22 Monitoring Officer's Report - Appenidx 1 (local assessment statistics)

	6 Ombudsman - Annual Review
	Ombudsman Annual Review yr ended March 2010 (Appendix 1 - marked up)
	Ombudsman Annual Review - neighbouring authorities (Appendix 2 - marked up)

	7 Publications



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Independent Members: Ms. K. J. Sharpe (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), 
Councillors: Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and E. C. Tibby, 
Parish Councils' Representatives: Mr. J. Cypher and Mr. I. A. Hodgetts 
 

 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. D. Parker-Jones and 
Ms. P. Ross 
 
 

14/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr. N. A. Burke, Independent 
Member – Chairman, Mrs. G. Bell, Independent Member and Mr. S. H. Malek, 
non-voting Deputy Parish Councils’ Representative on the Committee and 
Committee Observer. 
 

15/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 19th May 
2010 were submitted. 
 
At the request of the Chairman the Monitoring Officer (“MO”) provided the 
Committee with an update on the Composition of the Standards Committee 
following the decision of the Council on 12th May 2010 to increase the 
membership of the Committee from 8 to 9, the additional member being a 
District Councillor.  The MO advised the Committee that, following discussion 
with the Leader, a report to consider an overall review of all of the Council’s 
committees and boards would be going to full Council later in the year.  The 
MO added that due to the uncertainty over the future of Standards for England 
(“SfE”) pending central government changes to the Standards regime and 
following the Leader’s decision to review all Council committees/boards, a 
progress report would be provided to the Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/10 MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Monitoring Officer’s (“MO’s”) report 
and the following issues were raised during the consideration of this: 
 
 



Standards Committee 
22nd September 2010 

- 2 - 

(i) Monitoring Officer’s Other Action 
The MO informed Members (in regard to Standards Committee Complaint 
References 03/10 and 04/10) that the Equalities training had been delivered 
by the Deputy Monitoring Officer (“DMO”) and the Council’s Equality Officer.  
The DMO informed the Committee that the training had been well attended.  
Members expressed concerns that the MO’s Other Action had involved all 
Parish Councillors receiving the Equalities training but noted that the 
Equalities training had been well attended and that a number of issues had 
been discussed so a positive outcome had been achieved.   
 
The DMO informed the Committee that with regard to other action concerning 
a district councillor’s Register of Interests, the councillor concerned had now 
updated their Register of Interests form.  However, a number of requests had 
been made to the councillor regarding appropriate training which also formed 
part of the Sub-Committee’s decision but a response had not been received 
on that. 
 
(ii) Member Training 
The Monitoring Officer (“MO”) advised Members that in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitutional requirements the refresher training for all relevant 
board/committee Members had been delivered.  Code of Conduct training had 
been delivered on 21st June 2010.  Planning and licensing training had been 
run at both Bromsgrove and Redditch and been available to Members of both 
Councils thus offering more flexibility as to dates for Members.  The Planning 
training had also been open to Parish Councillors with a high take up of Parish 
attendees.  The Modern Councillor Steering Group had agreed that the 
Chairman of the respective boards/committees would inform and ensure that 
those Members who had not undertaken the required mandatory training 
would be made aware they could not sit on that board/committee. 
 
Further internal training identified by Heads of Service would take place later 
in the year.  
 
(iii)  Parish Council Matters 
The Monitoring Officer (“MO”) informed Members that the Ethical Standards 
Officer had contacted Parish Council Clerks regarding informal quarterly 
liaison meetings to discuss electoral and ethical governance issues, including 
appropriate legislative updates, which fell within the Monitoring Officer’s remit.  
The offer of such meetings had been warmly received and had made Parish 
Council Clerks aware of a local contact, namely the Ethical Standards Officer, 
for any questions or advice in addition to Worcestershire County Association 
of Local Councils. 
 
Mr. Cypher informed the Committee that an event was being held by 
Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils on producing 
newsletters and part of that training would include editorial control.  The 
Committee agreed that Mr. Cypher make enquiries with regard to this event to 
ensure that any relevant issues arising from the previous complaints to the 
District Council were covered in this. 
 
 



Standards Committee 
22nd September 2010 

- 3 - 

(iv) Links between the Standards Committee, the Cabinet and the Senior 
 Management Team 
The Monitoring Officer (“MO”) informed the Committee that, in view of the high 
number of ongoing complaints against Members following the July 2009 
meeting of full Council, she had intentionally not progressed this matter any 
further at that stage, save that she had spoken with the Chief Executive who 
had agreed to the establishment of informal meetings between himself and 
members of the Standards Committee to discuss ethical governance issues.  
The Committee agreed that the first meeting should take place once the 
outcomes of the July 2009 Council complaints were known as the outcomes 
and any consequential actions could be pivotal to future discussions. 
 
(v) National Standards Regime & Ongoing Local Standards Review  
Members questioned the possible timeframe with regard to the Government’s 
announcement of its intention “to abolish the Standards Board regime”.  The 
Chairman highlighted that she anticipated there could still be a national regime 
in place for Standards Committees to operate locally for what might be up to 
15 months.  The Committee would be advised by the MO of any confirmed 
timescales when it could no longer take any more business before its 
dissolution, all of which assumed that the Government’s proposed legislative 
changes received final approval. 
 
The MO responded to questions from Members regarding the proposed cut 
backs and the future staffing support of the Committee being maintained 
whilst the Committee continued to fulfil its statutory duties. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that any action points detailed in the preamble above be acted 
 upon and reported back to the Committee as appropriate. 
 

18/10 PARISH COUNCILS' REPRESENTATIVES' REPORT  
 
Mr. Cypher advised that one meeting of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of 
the Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils had taken place 
since the last meeting of the Standards Committee.  Parish Council 
representatives had been informed during the meeting of the new 
Government’s decision to abolish Standards for England.  The Monitoring 
Officer’s previous request for Parish Councils to have available hard copies of 
their individual Codes of Conduct had been discussed and was noted within 
the minutes. 
 
Mr. Cypher referred to correspondence which had taken place between 
himself and the Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO) with regard to the 
inconsistency of approach in the guidance relating to what information was 
confidential and what information could be made public by District Councils 
and Parish Councils when a complaint was being referred for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 
 



Standards Committee 
22nd September 2010 

- 4 - 

19/10 OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review of Bromsgrove District Council during the 12 month period 
ending 31st March 2010.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer (“DMO”) introduced 
the report and in doing so highlighted that the number of first enquiries 
reduced in 2009/2010 to 7 compared to 11 the previous year. 
 
The DMO responded to Members’ questions with regard to the formal finding 
of maladministration in relation to a decision of the Planning Committee. The   
DMO informed Members that since it was necessary for the maladministration 
to be formally reported to full Council, all Members had been made aware of 
the complaint and the lessons learnt from the failings which were found to 
amount to maladministration.  The Assistant Ombudsman and one of the 
Senior Investigators had delivered a training session to Members which 
covered the Annual Review 2008/2009 and some of the specific issues 
around making sound planning decisions.  It was hoped that a similar session 
would be provided as part of the 2010/2011 Member Development 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Annual Review from the Local 
Government Ombudsman be noted.  
 

20/10 PUBLICATIONS  
 
Members noted the publications detailed in the agenda and the link issued by 
separately by the Ethical Standards Officer to the members of the Committee 
of a press notice issued by the Communities Minister Andrew Stunell and 
Communities Secretary Eric Pickles on 20th September 2010.  The notice 
outlined in advance of the awaited Decentralisation and Localism Bill, some of 
the planned changes to the Standards regime. 
 
RESOLVED that the publications detailed be noted. 
 

21/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Ethical Standards Officer apologised to the Committee for the omission of 
this item from the agenda and advised Members there had been no changes 
to the Work Programme since the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 19th May 2010.  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme and no 
changes were made to this. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.46 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


